

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

No. 11-10339

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

JARED LEE LOUGHNER,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona  
Honorable Larry Alan Burns, District Judge  
Dist. Ct. No. 4:11-cr-00187-TUC-LAB

---

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION AND  
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PSYCHIATRY AND THE LAW  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY  
AND SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

---

AARON M. PANNER  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,  
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL, P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900

*Counsel for the American Psychiatric  
Association and the American Academy  
of Psychiatry and the Law*

August 3, 2011

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
UNDER <i>WASHINGTON V. HARPER</i> , THE GOVERNMENT MAY ADMINISTER INVOLUNTARY MEDICATION TO A DANGEROUS PRE-TRIAL DETAINEE IF APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES ARE FOLLOWED .....	6
A. Existing Supreme Court Precedent Indicates That The Substantive And Procedural Standards Adopted In <i>Washington v. Harper</i> Apply To Pre-Trial Detainees .....	6
B. Antipsychotic Medications Are An Accepted, Usually Essential Treatment For Most Acute Psychotic Illnesses, Including Schizophrenia.....	12
C. No Judicial Hearing Is Constitutionally Compelled Before A Pre-Trial Detainee Is Administered Psychotropic Medication To Address Danger To Self Or Others.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE FOR BRIEF IN PAPER FORMAT	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	1
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	11, 24
<i>Demery v. Arpaio</i> , 378 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2004).....	10, 11
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	17
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	1
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993).....	8
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 554 U.S. 164 (2008) .....	1, 8
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996) .....	1
<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 534 U.S. 407 (2002) .....	1
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	1
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	1
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	24
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001) .....	1
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992) .....	1, 10, 11, 13, 14, 19
<i>Rogers v. Commissioner of Dep’t of Mental Health</i> , 458 N.E.2d 308 (Mass. 1983) .....	24
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003) .....	1, 2, 6, 8, 9, 10, 23
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Vasquez</i> , 513 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>United States v. Weston</i> , 255 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	15, 17
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	24
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990) .....	1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 21, 22, 23, 24

## STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	17
28 C.F.R. § 549.43 .....	2, 22, 26
28 C.F.R. § 549.43(a).....	22
28 C.F.R. § 549.43(a)(1)-(2).....	22
28 C.F.R. § 549.43(a)(3) .....	22
28 C.F.R. § 549.43(a)(6).....	23
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1

## ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Massachusetts Dep’t of Mental Health Legal Office, <i>Report on the Department of Mental Health’s Implementation of the Supreme Judicial Court’s Decision in Rogers v. Commissioner</i> (Sept. 30, 1988) .....	25
--	----

## OTHER MATERIALS

American Medical Ass’n, Policy E-2.06 Capital Punishment (Issued July 1980, Updated June 2000), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ama-assn.org/ama1/pub/upload/mm/369/e206capitalpunish.pdf">http://www.ama-assn.org/ama1/pub/upload/mm/369/e206capitalpunish.pdf</a> .....	5
American Psychiatric Ass’n:  <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders, Fourth Edition-Text Revision</i> (2000).....	18
Position Statement No. 200006 (“Moratorium on Capital Punishment in the United States”) (Approved Oct. 2000), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.psych.org/Departments/EDU/Library/APAOfficialDocumentsandRelated/PositionStatements/200006.aspx">http://www.psych.org/Departments/EDU/Library/APAOfficialDocumentsandRelated/PositionStatements/200006.aspx</a> .....	5

Position Statement No. 200801 (“Capital Punishment”) (Approved July 2008), *available at* <http://www.psych.org/Departments/EDU/Library/APAOfficialDocumentsandRelated/PositionStatements/200801.aspx> .....5

*Practice Guideline for the Treatment of Patients with Schizophrenia* (2d ed. 2004), *available at* <http://www.scribd.com/doc/35223683/Schizophrenia> .....17

Paul S. Appelbaum & Thomas G. Gutheil, *Rotting With Their Rights On*, 7 Bull. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & L. 306 (1979).....19

Jessica Wilen Berg et al., *Constructing Competence: Formulating Standards of Legal Competence to Make Medical Decisions*, 48 Rutgers L. Rev. 345 (1996) .....8

Richard J. Bonnie, *The Competence of Criminal Defendants: Beyond Dusky and Drope*, 47 Miami L. Rev. 539 (1993).....8

Brief Amicus Curiae of the American Psychiatric Association Supporting Petitioner, *Riggins v. Nevada*, 504 U.S. 127 (1992) (No. 90-8466), 1991 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 516.....15, 19

Robert W. Buchanan et al., *The 2009 Schizophrenia PORT Psychopharmacological Treatment Recommendations and Summary Statements*, 36 Schizophrenia Bull. 71 (2010) .....16, 20

Christoph U. Correll & Eva M. Schenk, *Tardive Dyskinesia and New Antipsychotics*, 21 Current Opinion in Psychiatry 151 (2008).....16

Anthony S. Fauci et al., *Harrison’s Principles of Internal Medicine Online* (18th ed. 2008).....6

Jack M. Gorman, *The Essential Guide to Psychiatric Drugs* (revised and updated ed. 2007).....14, 15

Thomas G. Gutheil & Paul S. Appelbaum, “Mind Control,” “Synthetic Sanity,” “Artificial Competence,” and Genuine Confusion: Legally Relevant Effects of Antipsychotic Medication, 12 Hofstra L. Rev. 77 (1983).....19

Steven K. Hoge et al., *A Prospective, Multicenter Study of Patients’ Refusal of Antipsychotic Medication*, 47 *Archives Gen. Psychiatry* 949 (1990) .....25

John M. Kane, *Treatment of Schizophrenia*, 13 *Schizophrenia Bull.* 133 (1987).....13

John M. Kane et al., *Clozapine for the Treatment-Resistant Schizophrenic*, 45 *Archives Gen. Psychiatry* 789 (1988) .....14

John M. Kane et al., “Schizophrenia: Pharmacological Treatment,” in Benjamin J. Sadock et al., *Kaplan & Sadock’s Comprehensive Textbook of Psychiatry* 1547 (9th ed. 2009).....14

Anthony Komaroff, ed., *Harvard Medical School Family Health Guide* (2004).....17

Norman G. Poythress et al., *Adjudicative Competence: The MacArthur Studies* (2002) .....8

John D. Preston et al., *Consumer’s Guide to Psychiatric Drugs* (2008).....19

Benjamin J. Sadock et al., *Kaplan & Sadock’s Comprehensive Textbook of Psychiatry* (9th ed. 2009) .....12, 13

Harold I. Schwartz et al., *Autonomy and the Right to Refuse Treatment: Patients’ Attitudes After Involuntary Medication*, 39 *Hosp. & Community Psychiatry* 1049 (1988) .....21

Jeffrey R. Strawn et al., *Neuroleptic Malignant Syndrome*, 164 *Am. J. Psychiatry* 870 (2007).....15

Carol A. Tamminga et al., “Clinical Psychopharmacology and Cognitive Remediation in Schizophrenia,” in Glen O. Gabbard, ed., *Gabbard’s Treatments of Psychiatric Disorders* 327 (4th ed. 2007) .....16

Jorge Veliz & William S. James, *Medicine Court: Rogers in Practice*, 144 *Am. J. Psychiatry* 62 (1987) .....25
